The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document 
EB 2005/86/R.15 with its addendum and supplement, and adopted the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Benin in various currencies in 
an amount equivalent to six million nine hundred and fifty thousand special drawing rights 
(SDR 6 950 000) to mature on or prior to 15 September 2045 and to bear a service charge of 
three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as 
shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document 
EB 2005/86/R.16 with its addendum and supplement, and adopted the following resolutions: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Democratic Republic of the Congo in 
various currencies in an amount equivalent to ten million nine hundred and fifty thousand 
special drawing rights (SDR 10 950 000 ) to mature on or prior to 15 August 2045 and to bear a 
service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms 
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented 
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Democratic Republic of the 
Congo in various currencies in an amount equivalent to two hundred and ten thousand special 
drawing rights (SDR 210 000) and upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in 
accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board in this Report and 
Recommendation of the President.” 

(b) Eastern and Southern Africa 

(i) Kenya: Smallholder Dairy Commercialization Programme

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document 
EB 2005/86/R.17 with its supplement, and adopted the following resolutions: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Kenya in various currencies 
in an amount equivalent to twelve million one hundred thousand special drawing rights 
(SDR 12 100 000) to mature on or prior to 15 December 2045 and to bear a service charge of 
three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as 
shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive 
Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President. 

RESOLVED FURTHER: that the Fund shall provide a grant to the Republic of Kenya in 
various currencies in an amount equivalent to five hundred and ninety thousand special drawing 
rights (SDR 590 000) and to be upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in 
accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board in this Report and 
Recommendation of the President.” 

(ii) Malawi: Irrigation, Rural Livelihoods and Agricultural Development Project

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2005/86/R.18 
and adopted the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Malawi in various currencies 
in an amount equivalent to five million five hundred thousand special drawing rights 
(SDR 5 500 000) to mature on or prior to 15 December 2045 and to bear a service charge of 
three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as 
shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 2005/86/R.22 
with its addendum and supplement, and adopted the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the People’s Republic of Bangladesh in 
various currencies in an amount equivalent to seventeen million five hundred and fifty thousand 
special drawing rights (SDR 17 550 000) to mature on or prior to 1 December 2045 and to bear 
a service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms 
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented 
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President.”

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document 
EB 2005/86/R.23 with its addendum and supplement, and adopted the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of India in various currencies in 
an amount equivalent to twenty seven million seven hundred and fifty thousand special drawing 
rights (SDR 27 750 000) to mature on or prior to 1 December 2045 and to bear a service charge 
of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions 
as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

The Executive Board considered the programme proposal contained in document 
EB 2005/86/R.24 with its addendum and supplement and adopted the following resolution: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Islamic Republic of Pakistan in various 
currencies in an amount equivalent to eighteen million three hundred thousand special drawing 
rights (SDR 18 300 000) to mature on or prior to 1 December 2045 and to bear a service charge 
of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions 
as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive